On the basis of the Article 237(3) and Article 265, and with reference to the Article 73 and 241(1) 2) of the Air Transport Law ("Official Gazette of RS", No 73/10, 57/11 and 93/12),

The Management Board of the Civil Aviation Directorate of the Republic of Serbia enacts

## REGULATION AMENDING REGULATION LAYING DOWN MEASURES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CHARGING SCHEME FOR AIR NAVIGATION SERVICES

## Article 1

The Article 5 of the Regulation laying down measures for the development of a charging scheme for air navigation services shall be amended and shall read:

## "Article 5

The Director of the Directorate shall publish in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia" an extract from the act of the relevant Eurocontrol Commission on the unit rate for the Republic of Serbia and an act on the interest rate for a delayed route charges payment for each calendar year.

The unit rate and the interest rate for a delayed payment referred to in paragraph 1 thereto shall be published also in the Aeronautical Information Publications.

## Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the eighth day following the day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia".

Number: 1/0-01-0002/2013-0011

In Belgrade, 25 July 2013

Management Board

President Milutin Mrkonjic